

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALL PARTY PARLIAMENTARY GROUP ON  
EXTRAORDINARY RENDITION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- v. -

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:09-cv-02375 (RMU)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jonathan L. Abram (D.C. Bar No. 389896)  
Audrey E. Moog (D.C. Bar No. 468600)  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

Joe Cyr\*  
Derek J. Craig\*  
Michael P. Roffe\*  
Carolyn E. Kruk\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE IC DEFENDANTS CONSTRUE THE FOREIGN GOVERNMENT EXCEPTION TOO BROADLY.....	3
II. NEITHER ANDREW TYRIE NOR THE APPG ARE “REPRESENTATIVES” OF PARLIAMENT AS A WHOLE .....	5
III. PARLIAMENT IS NOT A “GOVERNMENT ENTITY” .....	10
IV. ANDREW TYRIE SUBMITTED HIS FOIA REQUEST IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND THE APPG SUBMITTED ITS FOIA REQUEST IN ITS CAPACITY AS AN ASSOCIATION OF MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT ACTING ON THEIR OWN BEHALF .....	13
V. JOE CYR IS NOT A “REPRESENTATIVE” OF A “GOVERNMENT ENTITY” BY VIRTUE OF THE FACT THAT HE IS ALSO SERVING AS ANDREW TYRIE’S AND THE APPG’S LAWYER .....	15
VI. REQUIRING THE IC DEFENDANTS TO PROCESS PLAINTIFFS’ FOIA REQUESTS WILL NOT UNDULY BURDEN THE IC DEFENDANTS .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Al-Bihani v. Obama*,  
590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....10, 11

*Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*,  
409 F. Supp. 297 (D.D.C. 1976), *aff’d*, 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....14

*Aspin v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
491 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....14

*Exxon Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*,  
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....9

*Liveright v. United States*,  
347 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1965) .....9

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget*,  
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....4

*Small v. United States*,  
544 U.S. 385 (2005).....11, 12

*Southam News v. U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.*,  
674 F. Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1987) .....18

*Stone v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.*,  
552 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1977) .....13

*Swan v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n*,  
96 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....16

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008) .....3, 4

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....13, 14

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 1

\*5 U.S.C. § 552(a) ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... 4, 17

18 U.S.C. § 951 ..... 7

28 C.F.R. § 73.1(a) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 ..... 10

Other Authorities

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 2004) ..... 6, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 107-592 (2002) ..... *passim*
